
All Stand Aid models should be used only on level, smooth surfaces. Please 
exercise caution and good judgement when operating your unit. 

PO BOX 386 
Sheldon, IA 51201 

1-800-831-8580 
1-712-324-2153 (In Iowa) 

Fax: 712-324-5210 

MAKERS OF STAND AID AND ROLL AID 

MAINTAINANCE MANUAL 

CAUTION: 

STAND-AID 
   MODEL 1501 



STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
     COVER ��...���������������.������� 1 
 
     TABLE OF CONTENTS��.���������.�������2 
 
     EXPLODED VIEW��.����������..�������...3 
 
     PARTS LIST����������������..���.���..4 
 
     FLOOR ASSEMBLY�.������������.���.���.5 
 
     SIDE FRAME & FRONT CORNER���...�����.����..6 
 
     A-FRAME ASSEMBLY���...���������.�.����...7 
 
     LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY.��.��������.��..��.���..8 
 
     KNEE PAD ASSEMBLY���������������.���.9 
 
     LIFT TERMINAL WIRING������������..�..�..�. 10 
 
     E-SWITCH AND BATTERY CHARGER WIRING�����...�. 11 
 
     CONTROL BOX WIRING�������������.�...�....12 
 
     TABLE ASSEMBLY�������������.���..���13 
 
     SHROUDS AND PADS��������.�.������.....�.14 
 
     SAFTY GATE With BACK SUPPORT����...�����...�.15 
 
     SAFTY GATE With LATERAL SUPPORT��.�.�.�..����16 
 

Page #2 

WHEN CALLING FOR SERVICE PLEASE HAVE THE SERIAL NUMBER OF 
YOUR UNIT READY FOR THE STAND AID REPRESENTATIVE. THIS WILL 
HELP IN THE SERVICING OF YOUR STAND AID PRODUCT. 





STAND AID MODEL 1501  
PARTS LIST  

Please order parts by PART NUMBER and DE-
SCRIPTION. 

REF# PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 85002002 1/1 Lower Side Rt/Lt 

2 85002003 1 Lower Front 

3 85002000 1/1 Upper Side Rt/Lt 

4 85002007 1 Floor Pan 

5 85002019 1/1 Table Hinge Rt/Lt 

6 85002004 1 Table Frame 

7 85002001 1 Knee Pad Bracket 

8 85002029 2 Front Corner 

9 85002008 2 Knee Pad Slide 

10 85002006 2 Floor Pan Cover Plate 

11 25003029 1 Right Actuator 

12 25003028 1 Left Actuator 

13 85002033 1 Front Shroud 

14 85002032 1 Battery Pan 

15 25003017 1 Battery 

16 85002009 1 Table Slide Bracket 

17 26003021 1 Small Shroud 

18 26003022 1 Large Shroud 

19 26003002 1 Knee Pad  

20 26003003 1 Table Pad 

21 26003023 2 Hip Pad 

22 85002013 2 Table Clip 

23 82002040 1 Right Lift Arm 

24 82002002 1 Left Lift Arm 

25 85002015 1 Stabilizer Bar 

26 82002005 1 Right Lift Arm Hook  

27 82002006 1 Left Lift Arm Hook 

28 85002026 2 Side Shroud 

29 85002031 1/1 Caster Mount (Rt/Lt) 

30 85002020 2 Lift Pivot Arm 

31 85002011 4 Linkage Plate 

32 85002024 1 Switch Mount Plate 

33 25003033 1 Lift Controller 

34 85002010 1 Lift Control Guard 

35 25003000 4 Caster Wheel 

REF# PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION 

36 25003000 14 Adjustment Knob 

37 85002018 1 Chest Pad Mount 

38 82002017 1 Plexi-Glass Table 

39 26003007 2 Heel Strap 

40 26003008 1 Toe Strap 

41 26003024 1 Sling 

42 85002017 1 Safety Switch Mount 

43 85002034 1 Retractable Reel 

56 25003034 1 Safety Switch 

58  4 7/16 X 1 3/4� Hex Bolt 

59  2 1/2 X 1 1/4� Hex Bolt 

61  4 5/16 X 3� Hex Bolt 

62  4 3/8 X 1 1/2� Hex Bolt 

63  6 1/4 X 1 1/2� Hex Bolt 

65  2 1/4 X 3/4� Hex Bolt 

66  4 10-24 X 1 1/2� Screw 

67  8 10-24 X 1 1/4� Screw 

68  4 10-24 X 3/4� Screw 

69  10 10-24 X 1/2� Screw 

70  2 10-24 X 1/4� Screw 

71  14 #10 Self Tapping Screw 

72  4 7/16� Nylock Nut 

73  2 3/8� Nylock Nut 

74  8 5/16� Nylock Nut 

75  6 1/4� Nylock Nut 

76  28 # 10 Nylock Nut 

77  4 5/16 X 3/4� Roll Pin 

78  8 Rivets 

79  1 4 Terminal Block 

80  1 2 Terminal Block 

81 25003018 1 Battery Charger 

82  4 Flat Washer 

83  4 Backup Washer 

84  1 Relay (not shown) 

85  1 Key Switch (not shown) 

86  1 Lift Switch (not shown) 

Page #4 



FLOOR ASSEMBLY 
 
1. The front Casters Wheels (#20) can be screwed into 
the Caster Mount (#19).      2. The  1/2� X 1 1/4� 
Bolts (#59) can be started into the Lower Front (#2), 
through the Lower Sides (#1) and both turned till they 
are tight. 
3. The 3/8� X  1 1/2� Bolt (#63) is placed thru the 
Floor (#4), than thru the Lower Side (#1), and finally 
thru the Caster Mount (#19) secured with a  Nut.         
4. Assemble the Lower Side L & R (#1) to the Floor 
Pan (#4) making sure that the holes for the Adjust-
ment knobs (#21) are facing inward.  
5. Motor Cover Plates (#10) can be installed using a 
10 - 24 X 1/4� screw. 
6. Lean the Lower Assembly forward to expose the 
underside of the Floor Pan (#4). Insert the Casters 
(#20) into the holes on the Lower Side Frame (#1) and 
tighten.    
7. After the casters are on you can  put the 5/16� X 3� 
bolts (#61) in for the Heel Strap (#61). Placing one nut 
on the top of the floor and on under the floor.  
8. The four Adjustment Knobs (#21) can be installed, 
but not tightened into the Lower Sides (#1).     
9. The Battery Box (#14) can be located to the Lower 
Front (#2) and the Cord Reel (#45) can  be bolted to 
the Lower Front (#2). 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

Page #5 

29 

4 

1 

70 
61 

36 

35 

2 
45 

14 

71 

15 

REF# PART# QTY DESCRIPTION 

1 85002002 1/1 Lower Side Lt/Rt 

2 85002003 1 Lower Front 

4 85002007 1 Floor Pan 

14 85002032 1 Battery Box 

15 25003017 1 Battery 

29 85002031 1/1 Caster Mount Rt/Lt 

35 85003022 4 Caster Wheel 

36 25003000 4 Adjustment Knob 

45 85002034 1 Ext. Cord Reel 

59  2 1/2�X 1 1/4� Hex Bolt 

61  4 5/16 X 3� Hex Bolt 

63  4 3/8 X 1 1/2� Hex Bolt 

70  2 10-24 X 1/4� Screw 

71  2 #10 Self Tapping Screw 

74  8 5/16� Nylock Nut 

75  4 3/8� Nylock Nut 

76  2 #10 Nylock Nut 

PARTS LIST 

10 

59 

63 

81 

75 



Page #6 

2 
1 

36 

8 

16 3 

3 

REF# PART# QTY DESCRIPTION 

3 85002000 1/1 Upper Side Rt/Lt 

8 85002029 2 Front Corner 

16 85002009 1 Table Slide Brkt. 

36 25003000 6 Adjustment Knob 

67  2 10-24 X 1 1/4� Screw 

76  2 #10 Nylock Nut 

PARTS LIST 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

67 

76 

 

SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY 
 
1.) The Front Corners (#8) can be installed over 
the Lower Front (#2) round tubes.  
2.) The Table Slide Bracket (#16) can be put over 
the Front Corners (#8). 
3.) The Upper Side L & R (#3) can be slide into 
the Front Corners (#8) and the Lower Side L & R 
(#1), making sure the ribbing is facing each other.  
4.) After the Upper Sides (#3) are pushed down 
even on each side drill thru the Front Corners (#8) 
and Upper Side (#3) with 13/64� drill bit. Place a 
10-24 X 1 1/4� (#67) screw thru the drilled hole 
and secure with 10-24 nut. 
5.) Slide Table Slide Bracket (#16) up to screws 
(#67) on Front Corner (#8) than place Adjustment 
Knobs (#36) into Table Slide Bracket (#16) and 
tighten. 



Lift Arm Assembly 
 
Please look at the following pictures on 
pages 7 & 8 & 9 showing how the Lift Arm 
Assembly is assembled, on page 8 & 9 is the 
parts list. 
1.) Starting with the A-Frame Assembly, the 
A-Frames (#30) can be attached to the Knee 
Pad Bracket (#7) using the Roll Pins (#77). 
(Fig. A) 
2.) The Lift Linkage (#31) can be attached to 
the Knee Pad Bracket (#7) and the A-Frame 
(#30).  
3.) The Lift Arms (#23 & #24) are attached 
to the Lift pivot Arms (#30) by Roll pins 
(#77) in the top hole and Bolted, with 1/4� X 
1 3/4� (#63), in the bottom hole to the Link-
age plate (#31).  (Fig. A & D) 
4.) The Knee Pad Bracket (#7) can be in-
stalled into the Lower Frame (#1), using the 
square holes, refer to fig. C, once in place the 
Knee Pad Bracket (#7) needs to be secured 
into place by the 10-24 X 1 1/4� Bolts (#67) 
each are on the outside of the Lower Sides 
(#1), keeping the Knee Pad Bracket (#7) 
from moving back and forth. (Fig. C & D & 
E ) 
5.) The Actuators (#11,12) can be installed 
into the Floor Pan (#4) first than to the A-
Frames (#30). (Fig. D) 
6.) The Stabilizer Bar (#25) can be attached  
to the lift arm and held in place by the Self 
Tapping Screws (#71). (Fig. D) 
7.) The Lift Arm Slide Hooks (#26,27) can  
be slide over the Lift Arms (#23,24). (Fig. D) 
8.) The Safety Switch Mount (#42) is 
mounted to the Knee Pad Bracket (#7) in the 
upper left Corner, over the support tube. (Fig. 
B)  

 
 

  

Page #7 

A-Frame 
Assembly 

FRONT 
CORNER 

58 

30 31 

63 

67 

42 

11 
7 

12 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

Fig. A 

Fig. C Fig. B 

12 

31 

30 

24 

7 

63 

58 

75 

77 

77 

71 

75 

76 

72 

7 
67 

76 

1 



Page #8 

 
KNEE PAD ASSEMBLY 

 
1.) The Knee Pad (#19) needs to have the Knee Pad Slides 
(#9) installed so the Knee Pad (#19) can be slid onto the Knee 
Pad Bracket (#7). Start the 10-24 X 3/4� (#68) screw and the 
two flat washers (#82,#83) on top side of Knee Pad (#19). Put 
the Knee Pad Bracket (#7) in between the Slides (#9) than 
secure the other side of the Slides (#9) with the Washers 
(#82,#83) and the 10-24 X 3/4� (#68) screw.   
 

REF# PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION 

9 85002008 2 Knee Pad Slide 

19 26003002 1 Knee Pad 

36 25003000 2 Adjustment Knob 

68  4 10-24 X 3/4� Screw 

82  4 Flat Washer 

83  4 Flat Washer 

PARTS LIST 

7 

9 

82 

19 

83 
68 

36 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

7 

19 

58 

72 

71 

25 

24 

27 

77 

75 

Fig. D 

Fig. E 

Fig. F 

26 

63 



REF# PART# QTY DESCRIPTION 

7 85002001 1 Knee Pad Brkt. 

11 25003029 1 Right Actuator 

12 25003028 1 Left Actuator 

23 82002002 1 Right Lift Arm 

24 82002040 1 Left Lift Arm 

25 85002015 1 Stabilizer Bar 

26 82002005 1 Rt Lift Arm Hook 

27 82002006 1 Lt Lift Arm Hook 

30 85002020 2 Lift Pivot Arm 

31 85002011 4 Linkage Plate 

36 25003000 2 Adjustment Knob 

42 85002017 1 Safety Switch Mnt 

58  4 7/16 X 1 3/4 Hex Bolt 

63  4 1/4 X 1 1/2� Hex Bolt 

67  4 10-24 X 1 1/4� Screw 

71  4 #10 Self Tapping Screw 

72  4 7/16� Nylock Nut 

75  4 1/4� Nylock Nut 

76  8 #10 Nylock Nut 

77  4 5/16 X 3/4� Roll Pin 

PARTS LIST 

71 
11 

12 

58 

31 

42 

67 

68 
9 

83 

19 

30 

25 24 

23 

27 

26 

36 

EXPLODED  
LIFT-ARM 

ASSEMBLY 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

7 

82 

Fig. H 

Fig. G 

Page #9 



LIFT TERMINAL 
BLOCK WIRIMG 

ACTUATOR WIRING 
AND 

BATTERY WIRING 

LIFT TERMINAL BLOCK 
 

After the Lift Arm Assembly has been in-
stalled the wiring for the Actuators and Lift 
Switches can be installed. The wires coming 
from the Actuators are Orange and Black, 
these wires will be attached to the female wire 
plugs. Black will go to the top (vertical) slit, 
while the Orange goes to the bottom 
(horizontal) slit. The male plug will have Red 
and Brown wires attached to them, Brown to 
the top (vertical) slit and Red to the bottom 
(horizontal) slit. When the plugs are joined 
together the colored wires should be the fol-
lowing: Black and Brown, Red and Orange. 
Both actuators will be connected to the first 
and second terminals of the Lift Terminal 
Block. Both the Red will be connected into 
one wire clip and both the Brown. Red will be 
connected to the first terminal and Brown to 
the second terminal. This is shown in the illus-
tration to the right. There will also be two 
wires coming from the battery to the Lift Ter-
minal Block. A Red will be connected to the 
Positive battery post and a Black to the Nega-
tive post. Both these wires will be joined with 
a female plug, Black to the top (vertical) slit 
and Red to the bottom (horizontal). The male 
plug will have Black at the top (vertical) and 
White at the bottom (horizontal). When con-
nected together the Black and Black should 
connect and the White and Red should con-
nect. These wires go to the Lift Terminal 
Block and will be connected as follow: Black 
to the third terminal and White to the fourth 
terminal.  
     Going away from the Lift Terminal Block 
are three wire groups, Control Box, E-Switch, 
and the Battery Charger wires. The Green and 
Yellow wires will have two wires connected 
together in one wire clip. The Brown and Red 
will have three wires connected together in 
one wire clip. The three red wires, one from 
each wire group, can be connected into one 
wire clip and connected to the Lift terminal 
Block in the fourth terminal. The same can be 
done to the three Brown and connected to the 
third terminal. The two Yellow and two Green 
wires from the Control Box and E-Switch can 
be connected together in separate wire clips. 
The two Yellow can be connected to the first 
terminal and the two Green can be connected 
to the second terminal.  
  

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

Page #10 



 

E-SWITCH WIRING 
 

The E-Switch has six terminals on it, all 
will be used. The Green and Yellow wires 
will have a small jumper wire attached to 
the spade connector. The Yellow and 
Green wires are attached to one end of the 
switch and the jumpers go across and con-
nect on the other end on opposite terminals 
than the other side. The Red and Brown are 
attached as shown in the illustration and 
the whole switch can be installed into its 
mount, using the nut on top to hold it in 
place. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BATTERY CHARGER 
WIRING 

 
The wires from the Battery charger and 
from the Lift terminal will be connected to 
a quick connect plug. The Cord coming 
from the Charger will have the male end 
the cord from the Lift Terminal will have 
the female end. The Red wires will be on 
the bottom (horizontal) slit and the Brown 
wire will be the top (vertical) slit. 

E-switch wiring 

E-switch mounting 
Charger wiring 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

Page #11 



CONTORL BOX WIRING 
 
In the Lift Control Box there are three parts 
that will need to be wired together and than 
placed in the box. The Key Switch will be the 
first. A 12-4 cord will be coming from the 
Lift Control Terminal and will be ran through 
the hole in the bottom of the Control Box. 
The Red wire from the cord will be soldered 
to one of the Key Switch terminals. The other 
terminal will have a short jumper (Red) wire 
with a ring connector on one end, this ring 
connector will be going to the next piece, the 
Relay. The ring connector can be put on one 
terminal and the other terminal will have 
another jumper wire on it. This jumper wire 
(Brown) will have a ring and a spade connec-
tor on the ends. Connect the ring connector to 
the Relay and the spade will be connected to 
the lift switch. (Please refer to the illustra-
tions for a better idea of where the wires go.) 
    The Lift Switch will have six spots to have 
wires connected, and all these will be used. 
From the 12-4 cord Green, Yellow and 
Brown will be connected to the switch, the 
Yellow and Green will also have a short 
jumper wire connected to the spade connec-
tor. These jumper wires will go to the other 
end of the switch and be connected to oppo-
site terminals. The brown from the cord will 
be attached to one side and the Brown from 
the Relay will be attached to the other side.       

KEY SWITCH 

RELAY 

LIFT CONTROL 
BOX 

LIFT 
SWITCH 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

Page #12 



TABLE ASSEMBLY 
 

1.) To assemble the Table Top, Slide the Table 
Hinges (#5) onto the Table Frame (#6).  
2.) The Chest Pad Bracket (#37) will be pop riveted 
to the Table Frame (#6). 
3.) The Plexi-Glass Table (#38) can be slid into the 
Table Frame (#6) and under the tabs at the front of 
the Table Frame (#6), the tabs should be facing up.   
4.) Bolt the Table (#38) to the Chest Pad Bracket 
(#37) using 10-24 X 1/2� screws.  
5.) The Chest Pad (#20) can be secured to the Chest 
Pad Bracket (#37) with 10-24 X 1/2� screws.  
6.) The Table Clip (#22) can be bolted using 10-24 
X 1/2� screws to the Pad (#20) than pop riveted to 
the Table Frame (#6).    
7.) The Table Assembly can than be slid through the 
Table Slide Brackets (#16).  
8.) The Adjustment Knobs (#36) are used to adjust 
the height and depth of the Table Assembly. 
 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY 
 
1.) The Control Assembly can be installed starting 
with the Switch Plate (#32) being attached to the 
Upper Left Side (#3). 
2.) Attached the next piece the Lift Switch Assem-
bly (#33).  
3.) Next is the Lift Switch Guard (#34), to protect 
the lift switch assembly. 

 

Page #13 

REF# PART# QTY DESCRIPTION 

5 85002019 1/1 Table Hinge L/R 

6 85002004 1 Table Frame 

16 85002009 1 Table Slide Brkt 

20 26003003 1 Table Pad 

22 85002013 2 Table Clip 

32 85002024 1 Switch Plate 

33 25003033 1 Lift Controller 

34 85002010 1 Lift Control Guard 

36 25003000 5 Adjustment Knob 

37 85002018 1 Chest Pad Brkt 

38 82002017 1 Plexi-Glass Table 

69  6 10-24 X 1/2� Screw 

76  6 #10 Nylock Nut 

PARTS LIST 

32 

34 

33 

69 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 

20 

38 

6 

22 

22 

78 37 

5 

36 

69 

16 



Page #14 

STAND-AID MODEL 1501 
SHROUDS AND PADS 

1.) The Side Shroud (#28) and Front Shroud (#13) are 
installed to the Lower Frame Assembly (#1). (Fig 1) 
2.) The Side Shrouds (#28) are attached with #10 Self 
Tapping Screws (#71) as shown. (Fig 1) 
3.) The Front Shroud (#13) is attached in two places, one 
place with #10 Self Tapping Screws to the Floor Pan and 
another tab that is placed under the Lower Side (#1), put 
the 1/4� X 1 1/2� bolt (#69) thru the Floor (#4) and 
Lower Side, securing it with a 1/4� Nylock Nut. (Fig 1) 
NOTE: You May Have To Drill Thru The Holes With  
A 1/4� Bit To Help Them Line Up 
4.) Hip Pads (#21) are installed to the Upper Side Frame 
(#3) with 10-24 X 1/2� Screws (#69). (Fig 2) 
5.) The Large Bottom Shroud (#18) will cover up three 
sides of the lower Stand-Aid and is attached with 10-24 
X 1 1/2� Screws (#66) to the Lower Frame Sides (#1). 
(Fig 3,4)   
6.) The Small Top Shroud (#17) is installed to the Table 
Slide Bracket (#11) with 10-24 X 1 1/4� Screws (#67). 
Please recheck that all bolts are tight and all parts are 
assembled in the right spot. (Fig 5) 

REF# PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION 

17 26003021 1 Small Shroud 

18 26003022 1 Large Bottom Shroud 

21 26003023 2 Hip Pad 

28 85002026 2 Side Shroud 

13 85002016 1 Front Shroud 

66  4 10-24 X 1 1/2� Screw 

67  2 10-24 X 1 1/4� Screw 

65  2 1/4� X 3/4� Bolt 

71  8 #10 Self Tapping Screw 

75  2 1/4� Nut 

76  12 #10Nut 

69 

17 

67 

21 

18 

66 

65 
13 

71 

71 

28 Fig. 1 

Fig. 2 

Fig. 3 

Fig. 5 

Fig. 4 

1 

4 

3 

PARTS LIST 



 (optional) SAFETY GATE  
With BACK SUPPORT 

1 

2 3 4 

5 

6 

8 
9 

7 

SAFETY GATE 

 
1. Attach the safety gate assembly (#2, #3 , & #4) Left or Right  by 
 tightening the gate mount (#4) clamps around tube.  Height 
 adjustment may be required later. 
2.  Mount the back support mount (#5) to the safety gate using the 
 mounting strips (#6), and 1/4� x 1-1/2� bolts. 
3. Assemble the back pad (#8) to the back pad mount (#10) with 
 10-24 x 1/2� bolt.   Slide this assembly into the back pad adjust 
 (#7), and then over the back support mount (#5), secure at  the de-
 sired position  with the adjusting knobs (#9). 
 

Parts List 

 1. 8213-2025 1 Safety Gate Lock 
 2. 8210-2026 1 Safety Gate 
 - 2600-3009 1 Safety Gate Pad (not shown) 
 3. 8211-2023 1 Swivel Hinge 
 4. 8212-2024 1 Gate Mount 
 5. 8200-2036 1 Back Support Mount 
 6. 8200-2045 4 Back Support Mount Links 
 7. 8226-2022 1 Back Pad Mount/Adjust 
  8. 2600-3010 1 Back Support Pad 
  9. 2500-3000 4 Adjustment Knob 
 10. 8225-2034 1 Top Pad Mount 
   

REF. # PART # QTY. DESCRIPTION Assembly Instructions 

BACK SUPPORT 

The  �SAFETY GATE� easily attaches to the frame of the Stand Aid to give you 
added support.  One four-inch pad and one two-inch pad will accompany the Safety 
Gate.  It will depend on the physical  build of the user as to what pad will be used.  
These pads are placed on the Safety Gate for comfort and security.    This latch can be 
mounted on either side of the Stand Aid.  
 
The �SAFETY GATE BACK SUPPORT�  can also be added for those requiring more 
back support.  This attachment easily clamps onto the Safety Gate.  

10 

Page #15 




